

Attorney for Petitioners

Ph: (724) 954-3770
Fax: (412) 301-2240
Email: attorney.pascal@gmail.com

402 Grant Avenue
Leechburg, PA 15656

Charles A. Pascal, Jr., Esquire
Pa. I.D. #90872

RECEIVED
AUG - 6 2012
SUPREME COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT

Petitioners' Brief in Support of Petition for Review, in the Nature of An
Appeal from the 2012 Final Plan of the
Legislative Reapportionment Commission, dated June 8, 2012

Respondent.
2011 LEGISLATIVE REAPPORTIONMENT COMMISSION,

v.

Petitioners,
**KATHRYN VARGO, JENNIFER GRAB,
SANDRA WOLFE, ANTONIO LODICO, EMILY CLEATH,
DANIEL McARDLE BOOKER, RACHEL CANNING and
PATRICK CLARK,**

126 MM 2012, 127 MM 2012, 128 MM 2012,
129 MM 2012, 130 MM 2012, 131 MM 2012, 132 MM 2012,
133 MM 2012, 134 MM 2012, 39 WM 2012, 40 WM 2012, 41 WM 2012

Consolidated with:

No. 42 WM 2012

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
II.	Statement of Scope and Standard of Review.....	1
III.	Controlling Constitutional Provision.....	1
IV.	Determination in Question.....	2
V.	Statement of Questions Involved.....	2
VI.	Statement of the Case.....	3
<hr/>		
A.	Form of Action and Procedural History.....	3
B.	Prior Determination to be Reviewed.....	3
C.	Factual Chronology.....	4
D.	Determination Under Review.....	5
VII.	Summary of Argument.....	5
VIII.	Argument.....	6
A.	Senate Plan.....	8
i.	Excessive Subdivision Splits.....	8
ii.	Senate District 38.....	9
B.	House Plan.....	11
C.	Discussion	14
i.	The political subdivision splits in the Commission's Plan are not "absolutely necessary".....	15
ii.	The Words of the Commission—Possible Explanations Offered.....	18
iii.	Compactness and Contiguity.....	25
D.	Desired Remedy—This Court should take Plenary Jurisdiction to Develop and Adopt a Legislative Reapportionment Plan which is Consistent with the Constitution.....	25
IX.	Conclusion.....	28

APPENDICES

- A. Supplemental Material about Senate District 38
- B. Alternative House Plan submitted by Petitioners
- C. Transcript of Legislative Reapportionment Committee Meeting, June 8, 2012

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Albert v. 2001 Legislative Reapportionment Commission, 790 A.2d 989 (Pa. 2002).....23
Butcher v. Bloom, 216 A.2d 457 (Pa. 1966).....27
Jubelirer v. Rendell, 598 Pa. 16 (Pa. 2008).....5, 6
Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission, 38 A.3d 716 (Pa. 2011).....passim
Mellow v. Mitchell, 607 A.2d 204 (Pa. 1992).....27
Pa. Turnpike Comm'n v. Commonwealth, 899 A.2d 1085 (Pa. 2006).....1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

PA CONST. art II §16.....passim
PA CONST. art II §17.....passim

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §1973.....8
42 Pa.C.S. § 725(1).....1

RULES

Pa. R.A.P. Rule 33211
Pa. R.A.P. Rule 1501 *et seq.*.....1
